
Extreme Duty Grapple  
(Rock, Skeleton, Scrap & Tine) 

Operation and Maintenance Manual 

Revision Date:  March 2024



Skid Pro Grapple   Rev. 3-24              Page 1 

Skid Pro 
PO Box 982 
Alexandria, MN 56308 
Toll Free: 877-378-4642 

www.skidpro.com 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ABOUT THIS MANUAL .................................................................................................. 2 
HAZARD NOTICES USED IN THIS MANUAL ............................................................... 2 
SAFETY .......................................................................................................................... 2 

Safety Notices .............................................................................................................. 2 
Modifications to Equipment .......................................................................................... 2 

ABOUT THE GRAPPLE ................................................................................................. 3 
Attaching the Grapple to the Carrier Machine .............................................................. 3 

Removing the Grapple from the Carrier Machine ......................................................... 3 
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE ............................................................................... 4 

Equipment Inspection................................................................................................... 4 
Usage Guidelines ......................................................................................................... 4 
Inspection Checklist ..................................................................................................... 4 

ROCK GRAPPLE – EXTREME DUTY ........................................................................... 5 
Rock Grapple Parts Diagram ....................................................................................... 5 

Rock Grapple Parts List ............................................................................................... 6 
Rock Grapple Warning Decal Placement ..................................................................... 7 

SKELETON GRAPPLE – EXTREME DUTY .................................................................. 8 

Skeleton Grapple Parts Diagram ................................................................................. 8 

Skeleton Grapple Parts List ......................................................................................... 9 
Skeleton Grapple Warning Decal Placement ............................................................. 10 

SCRAP GRAPPLE – EXTREME DUTY ....................................................................... 11 

Scrap Grapple Parts Diagram .................................................................................... 11 
Scrap Grapple Parts List ............................................................................................ 12 
Scrap Grapple Warning Decal Placement .................................................................. 13 

TINE GRAPPLE – EXTREME DUTY ............................................................................ 14 
Tine Grapple Parts Diagram ...................................................................................... 14 
Tine Grapple Parts List .............................................................................................. 15 

Tine Grapple Warning Decal Placement .................................................................... 16 
SKID PRO ATTACHMENT WARRANTY ..................................................................... 17 

http://www.skidpro.com/


Skid Pro Grapple   Rev. 3-24             Page 2 

ABOUT THIS MANUAL 
This manual contains information about the usage and maintenance required for the equipment. This 

document must be available for review by the operator before using the attachment to ensure proper safety, 

maintenance, and usage. 

HAZARD NOTICES USED IN THIS MANUAL 
The following hazard notices are used in this document: 

NOTE - Notes are used to indicate important information. This information may be repeated in other 

areas of the manual. 

CAUTION - Cautions are used to indicate a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may 

result in damage to the equipment or other property. 

WARNING - Warnings are used to indicate a potentially hazardous situation which, if not 

avoided, could result in serious injury or death. 

DANGER - Danger is used to indicate a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will result in 

serious injury or death. 

Terminology 

Carrier Machine: The Grapple can be attached to many different pieces of equipment; therefore the 

term "carrier machine" will be used. A carrier machine is any equipment, tractor, or skid steer providing 

power to the attachment. 

SAFETY 

Safety Notices 

Before operating or conducting maintenance on this equipment, it is important to wear proper protection. 

Recommended safety equipment when operating and maintaining this equipment includes earplugs, eye 

protection, and a hard hat. 

NOTE: Additional safety equipment may be required depending on the operating environment and 

worksite conditions. 

Only qualified and trained personnel should operate, maintain, and service this attachment. It is recommended 

that this equipment be inspected regularly for leaks, cracks, or other conditions that may impair proper usage of 

the equipment. Verify that all repairs have been completed and inspected prior to using the attachment under 

load. 

It is the responsibility of the user to follow all local, state, and federal safety regulations. Improper use of this 

equipment may result in personal injury, property damage, and/or damage to the equipment. 

Modifications to Equipment 

Any modifications made to this equipment may void any warranty and relieve the manufacturer of liability of any 

resulting injury or damage. 



Skid Pro Grapple   Rev. 3-24             Page 3 

ABOUT THE GRAPPLE 
The Grapple attachments are intended for use in materials handling. The primary use of the Grapple attachment 

includes land clearing, landscaping, demolition, construction, and grounds maintenance. Use of this equipment in 

any other manner is considered to be contrary to the intended use of the attachment. 

Attaching the Grapple to the Carrier Machine 

NOTE: Before attempting to attach the Grapple to the carrier machine, verify that all hydraulic couplings are 

compatible. 

WARNING - Improper attachment to the carrier machine may cause personal injury. 

CAUTION - All hydraulic connections must be clean and free of debris before making any connection. 

1. Place the Grapple attachment on a level surface.

2. Position and align the carrier machine to the rear of the attachment, within proximity of the front of

carrier machine.

3. Insert and connect the carrier machine into the attachment.

4. Connect the hydraulic lines from the attachment to the carrier machine.

5. Close latches (or other locking mechanism) to secure the attachment to the carrier machine.

6. Using the carrier machine, raise the attachment and move the attachment to ensure hydraulic lines are

clear of air and operate properly.

CAUTION - Hydraulics should operate in an even and smooth manner. Hydraulic movement that is not even 

and smooth may indicate that air is in the hydraulic lines. 

7. Lower the attachment to ground level.

8. Inspect that the attachment is mounted properly and securely. If the attachment does not meet this

requirement, follow the instructions to remove the Grapple and re-attach using the instructions above.

Removing the Grapple from the Carrier Machine 

WARNING - Improper disconnection may result person injury or damage to the attachment and carrier machine. 

CAUTION - All hydraulic connections must be clean and free of debris before disconnection. 

1. Using the carrier machine, lower the attachment to the ground.

2. To prevent contamination, remove any dirt and debris from the couplings. Disconnect the

hydraulic connection between the attachment and the carrier machine.

NOTE: Hydraulic connections must be disconnected before disengaging latches to prevent damage to the carrier 

machine or the attachment. 

3. Disengage the carrier machine latches (or other locking mechanism) from the attachment.

4. Move the carrier machine from the attachment.



Skid Pro Grapple   Rev. 3-24             Page 4 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

Equipment Inspection 

It is recommended to inspect the equipment for damage and wear before use. Use the following list as a 

guideline during equipment inspection. 

• Check all hardware connections to the carrier machine for damage or fatigue such as cracks or

other structural flaws.

• Check that all latches or locks are closed.

• Check that all hydraulic fittings are tight and free of leaks

• Check that all hydraulic lines are free of leaks, holes, or cracks.

WARNING - Do not use hands to check for hydraulic leaks. Keep body parts away from leaking 

hydraulic lines and couplings that are under pressure. 

• Check that the tires on the carrier machine are in good condition and have proper load

ratings.

NOTE: Replace any damaged hardware, hoses, and fitting before using the equipment. 

Usage Guidelines 

Before each use do the following: 

• Perform daily maintenance as indicated in the Daily Maintenance Schedule.

• Inspect the attachment by performing a walk around

• Use the Grapple for materials handling only.

DANGER - Keep all body parts away from the grapple when in use. The upper tines may open or close 

unexpectedly causing serious bodily injury or death. 

Inspect the grapple daily before use. It is also recommended to inspect the grapple after extreme use or damage. 

Use the following inspection checklist as a guideline. 

Inspection Checklist 

Are all safety notices and warning decals in proper locations and visible? 

□ Are there any visible hydraulic leaks?

□ Are any cracks visible in grapple structure?

□ Are the tines worn or bent?

□ Have all grease fittings (zerk fittings) have been greased?

□ Are the bolts holding pins secure and tight?

□ Has the carrier machine been properly inspected for hydraulic leaks and proper tire inflation?

□ Has the carrier machine been properly maintained?



1

22
3

2

24

8
7

4

5

6

9

10

11

12

15

13

14

17
21

16
18

19

20

23

24

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 780-02-0001-84 84" BOTTOM JAW 1

2 657-3-0032-72 PIN 2

3 778-03-0031 TOP PIN 2

4 HW-.375-16 NYL 3/8 - 16 NYLOCK NUT 10

5 HW-.25-20X2.0 G5 1/4 X 2.00 BOLT 8

6 HW-.25-20 NYL 1/4"-20 NYLOCK NUT 8

7 HW-.375-16X1.0BHS 3/8-16X1" BUTTON HEAD SCREW 4

8 HW-.375 USS FW 3/8" FLAT WASHER 4

9 657-02-0100 2.5 X 10 CYLINDER 2

10 657-3-0200 CYLINDER COVER 2

11 AU-03-9990-8ORB90 90° MALE FLAT FACE COUPLER 1

12 AU-03-9991-8ORB90 90° FEMALE FLAT FACE COUPLER 1

13 778-03-25001 ROCK AND SCRAP GRAPPLE MACHINE HOSE 2

14 HSL-375 3/8" HOSE SLEEVE 1

15 778-03-25002 ROCK AND SCRAP GRAPPLE HOSE 2

16 778-03-25003 ROCK AND SCRAP GRAPPLE HOSE 2

17 H375-FT21-6-8 -8 M ORB X -6 M JIC 6

18 H250-FT6JIC-T -6 MJIC BULKHEAD T-FITTING 2

19 H250-FT6JIC-SE -6JIC STREET ELBOW 2

20 778-02-0002 TOP JAW 2

21 778-02-0003 STEP/COVER 1

22 778-03-0033 PIN 4

23 HW-.375-16X2.5 G5 3/8-16 X 2.50 GRADE 5 BOLT 8

24 HW-.125-NPTS GF .125 STRAIGHT GREASE ZERK 4



20

8

23

21 11

12

14

17

16

1

22

13

18

19

2

5

4

15

6

3

24

9

7

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 778-02-0001-XX BOTTOM JAW 1
2 657-3-0032-72 PIN 2
3 778-03-0031 TOP PIN 2
4 HW-.375-16 NYL 3/8 - 16 NYLOCK NUT 10
5 HW-.25-20X2.0 G5 1/4 X 2.00 BOLT 8
6 HW-.25-20 NYL 1/4"-20 NYLOCK NUT 8
7 HW-.375-16X1.0BHS 3/8-16X1" BUTTON HEAD SCREW 1
8 HW-.375 USS FW 3/8" FLAT WASHER 4
9 657-02-0100 2.5 X 10 CYLINDER 2
10 657-3-0200 CYLINDER COVER 2
11 AU-03-9990-8ORB90 90° MALE FLAT FACE COUPLER 1
12 AU-03-9991-8ORB90 90° FEMALE FLAT FACE COUPLER 1
13 778-03-25001 ROCK AND SCRAP GRAPPLE MACHINE HOSE 2
14 HSL-375 3/8" HOSE SLEEVE 1
15 778-03-25002 ROCK AND SCRAP GRAPPLE HOSE 2
16 778-03-25003 ROCK AND SCRAP GRAPPLE HOSE 2
17 H375-FT21-6-8 -8 M ORB X -6 M JIC 6
18 H250-FT6JIC-T -6 MJIC BULKHEAD T-FITTING 2
19 H250-FT6JIC-SE -6JIC STREET ELBOW 2
20 778-02-0002 TOP JAW 2
21 778-02-0003 STEP/COVER 1
22 778-03-0033 PIN 4
23 HW-.125-NPTS GF .125 STRAIGHT GREASE ZERK 4
24 HW-.375-16X2.5 G5 3/8-16 X 2.50 GRADE 5 BOLT 8



15

19

13

21

16

10

3

6

5

11

12

1417

22

24

4

8

9

2

7
20

1

23

18

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 779-02-0001-84 84 GRAPPLE BUCKET BOTTOM 1

2 657-3-0032-72 PIN 2

3 778-03-0031 TOP PIN 2

4 HW-.375-16 NYL 3/8 - 16 NYLOCK NUT 10

5 HW-.25-20X2.0 G5 1/4 X 2.00 BOLT 8

6 HW-.25-20 NYL 1/4"-20 NYLOCK NUT 8

7 HW-.375-16X1.0BHS 3/8-16X1" BUTTON HEAD SCREW 4

8 HW-.375 USS FW 3/8" FLAT WASHER 4

9 657-02-0100 2.5 X 10 CYLINDER 2

10 657-3-0200 CYLINDER COVER 2

11 AU-03-9990-8ORB90 90° MALE FLAT FACE COUPLER 1

12 AU-03-9991-8ORB90 90° FEMALE FLAT FACE COUPLER 1

13 778-03-25001 ROCK AND SCRAP GRAPPLE MACHINE HOSE 2

14 HSL-375 3/8" HOSE SLEEVE 1

15 778-03-25002 ROCK AND SCRAP GRAPPLE HOSE 2

16 778-03-25003 ROCK AND SCRAP GRAPPLE HOSE 2

17 H375-FT21-6-8 -8 M ORB X -6 M JIC 6

18 H250-FT6JIC-T -6 MJIC BULKHEAD T-FITTING 2

19 H250-FT6JIC-SE -6JIC STREET ELBOW 2

20 778-02-0002 TOP JAW 2

21 778-02-0003 STEP/COVER 1

22 778-03-0033 PIN 4

23 HW-.375-16X2.5 G5 3/8-16 X 2.50 GRADE 5 BOLT 8

24 HW-.125-NPTS GF .125 STRAIGHT GREASE ZERK 4



664.9
26.18

 
869

34.21 

673.2
26.50

2133.6
84.00

269.6
10.61

84" SCRAP GRAPPLE

3.0

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING SHEET 2 OF 2

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

SCALE: 1:24 WEIGHT: 0.00

REVDWG.  NO.
A

SIZE

TITLE:

NAME DATE

CHECKED

DRAWN

MATERIAL <NOT SPECIFIED>
FINISH

MATERIAL

INTERPRET GEOMETRIC
TOLERANCING PER:

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
TOLERANCES:
FRACTIONAL 1/8
ANGULAR: MACH  2    BEND 2
TWO PLACE DECIMAL    .01
THREE PLACE DECIMAL  .005

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS
DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF
ACCESSORIES UNLIMITED, LLC.  ANY 
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF
ACCESSORIES UNLIMITED, LLC. IS 
PROHIBITED.

5 4 3 2 1

779-01-0001-84

7/21/2021DS

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

BK 3/7/2024

Chad Peterson
Highlight



PO Box 982 
Alexandria, MN 56308 
Toll Free: 877-378-4642 
www.skidpro.com 

SKID PRO ATTACHMENT WARRANTY 

Skid Pro warrants above attachments for twenty-four months from date of shipment, to the original owner. Warranty covers 
products to be free from defects in material and workmanship when properly set up and operated in accordance with Skid 
Pro’s recommendations. 

WARRANTY CLAIM PROCEDURE 
All warranty claims must be submitted within the manufacturer’s limited warranty period. Pictures and/or a video of the failing 
component(s) are required to properly document all potential warranty claims.  To submit a warranty claim, contact your 
Skid Pro Product Guru or complete a Warranty Claim Form on our website and send it along with supporting pictures/video 
to sales@skidpro.com.  Upon receipt, the warranty claim information will be reviewed and once determined to be a valid 
claim, a return authorization number will be issued for the return of the defective part(s) if applicable and replacement part(s) 
will be shipped. If it is determined the defective parts are to be returned and they are not received by Skid Pro within 30 
days of receiving the replacement parts, the Buyer will be charged for the cost of the replacement parts plus any shipping 
charges.  Tampering with the failed part (i.e. disassembling a motor or cylinder) will void the warranty. 

EXCLUSIONS OF WARRANTY 

Skid Pro’s requirement for any issue with respect to attachments shall be limited to repairing or replacing the defective part, 
as this is a parts-only warranty and does not include any labor to replace or install the part or downtime from resulting issue. 
Skid Pro has full technical support & assistance to assure customer replaces the part properly for optimal performance on 
attachment. 

This warranty shall not apply to any attachment’s wear items, or attachments that have been repaired or altered outside the 
Skid Pro factory in any way, or that has been subject to misuse, negligence or accident beyond Skid Pro’s recommended 
use and/or machine rated capacity. 

This warranty is exclusive and in lieu of all other warranties and conditions. Skid Pro disclaims all other warranties and 
conditions, express or implied, including any implied warranties or conditions of merchantability or fitness for a particular 
purpose. In no event shall Skid Pro be liable for any special, incidental, indirect or consequential damage, whatsoever, 
including, but not limited to, loss or interruption of business, lost profits, or loss of machine use, whether based on contract, 
warranty, tort, negligence, strict liability, statute or otherwise, even if Skid Pro has been advised of the possibility of such 
damages. 

No agent, employee, or representative of Skid Pro has any authority to bind said company to any affirmation, representation, 
or warranty concerning its machinery and/or attachments except as specifically set forth herein. Any disagreement or dispute 
of warranty policy or customer expectations of product, soundness, functionality, or performance would take place in 
Douglas County, Alexandria, MN, where Skid Pro operates. 

http://www.skidpro.com/
http://www.skidpro.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/Skid-Pro-Warranty-Claim-Form.pdf
mailto:sales@skidpro.com


Skid Pro Grapple   Rev. 3-24             Page 18 

PO BOX 982 
Alexandria, MN 56308 

Phone: 877-378-4642 
FAX: 320-759-1057 
www.skidpro.com 

sales@skidpro.com 

http://www.skidpro.com/

	XHD Rock Grapple Parts 3-24.pdf
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	XHD Scrap Grapple Parts 3-24.pdf
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1

	Sheet2
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6
	Drawing View7


	XHD Skeleton Grapple Parts 3-24.pdf
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1





